IN THE EMPLOYMENT COURT AUCKLAND

[2013] NZEmpC 19 ARC 91/11

	IN THE MATTER OF	proceedings removed from the Employment Relations Authority
	BETWEEN	QBE INSURANCE (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED Plaintiff
	AND	CRAIG ANDERSON Defendant
Hearing:	21 February 2013 (Heard at Auckland)	
Counsel:	Julian Miles QC and Don Mackinnon, counsel for the defendant Philip Skelton and Mark Tushingham, counsel for plaintiff	
Judgment:	21 February 2013	

CONSENT JUDGMENT OF JUDGE B S TRAVIS

[1] This matter was removed from the Employment Relations Authority.¹

[2] The parties have agreed confidential terms of settlement which have been approved by the Court and which dispose of all the issues in these proceedings.

[3] No issue as to costs arises.

[4] I make consent orders in terms of the parties' consent memorandum.

¹ [2011] NZERA Auckland 513.

QBE INSURANCE (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED V CRAIG ANDERSON NZEmpC AK [2013] NZEmpC 19 [21 February 2013]

[5] I order, pursuant to clause 12 of Schedule 3 of the Employment Relations Act 2000 that the file be sealed and direct that it may only be searched by the parties or by Order of the Court after consultation with the parties.

B S Travis Judge

Judgment signed at 4.50pm on 21 February 2013